

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-2097

DIANE PETTY and
KEVIN FARMER,

Petitioners,

v.

Lower Tribunal Nos.: 2D09-3749
04-2449CA

FLORIDA INSURANCE
GUARANTY ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

FREEMON & MILLER, P.A.

Bob G. Freemon
Florida Bar No. 0328294
Ron A. Hobgood
Florida Bar No. 197161
8381 Gunn Hwy
Tampa, FL 33626
(813) 926-0777
(813) 926-1777 (facsimile)
BFreemon@FreemonLaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioners

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Bryan S. Gowdy
Florida Bar No. 0176631
Jessie L. Harrell
Florida Bar No. 0502812
865 May Street
Jacksonville, FL 32204
(904) 350-0075
(904) 350-0086 (facsimile)
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
Facts and Procedural Background	1
Conflicting Decisions of the Second and Third Districts.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
ISSUE PRESENTED: IS AN INSURED'S CLAIM UNDER SECTION 647.428 FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES - INCURRED IN A PRE-INSOLVENCY SUIT AGAINST A NOW-INSOLVENT INSURER THAT CONFESSED JUDGMENT - A "COVERED CLAIM" UNDER SECTION 631.54(3) THAT FIGA MUST PAY	10
I. History and background of the statutes	11
A. Section 627.428	11
B. Florida Insurance Guaranty Act.....	14
1. Overview	14
2. Definition of “covered claim” in section 631.54(3).....	17
3. 1977 amendment codified in section 631.70	26
II. Petty's section 627.428 claim for attorney's fees - incurred in a pre-insolvency suit against her now-insolvent insurer that confessed judgment - is a "covered claim" under section 651.54(3) that FIGA must pay	27

A. The Second District's construction of "covered claim" is unsound because many coverage obligations under an insurance policy - including an insurer's obligation to pay unearned premiums - arise out of statutory provisions that, like section 627.428, are incorporated into an insurance policy even if not expressly mentioned in the policy	28
B. Because section 627.428 is an implied provision in every insurance policy, an insurer's obligation under this provision arises out of and is within the coverage of the policy, and thus a claim on this obligation is a "covered claim" under section 631.54(3).....	34
C. Our construction of "covered claim," supported by the Third District's <i>Soto</i> decision, is superior to the Second District's construction	37
III. Section 631.70 does not excuse FIGA from paying Petty's covered claim under section 627.428 for attorney's fees incurred in her pre-insolvency suit against her insurer.....	40
A. Analysis under section 631.70's plain language	40
B. Applying section 631.70's plain-language analysis to this case	41
C. FIGA's case law supports the section 631.70 plain-language analysis advocated in this brief.....	44
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Holy Cross Hosp., Inc.,
961 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 2007)10

Bautista v. State,
863 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 2003)10, 11, 29

Bionetics Corp. v. Kenniasty,
__ So. 3d __, No. SC09-1243 (Fla. Feb. 10, 2011).....11

Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Palmer,
297 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974).....12

Clifton v. United Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
31 So. 3d 826 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)13

Employers’ Liability Assur. Corp. v. Royals Farm Supply, Inc.,
186 So. 2d 317 (Fla 2d DCA 1966).....13

Feller v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc’y of U.S.,
57 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 1952)12

Firemen’s Fund Ins. Co.v. Ariz. Ins. Guar. Ass’n,
528 P. 2d 839 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1975)16

Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc. v. All the Way with Bill Vernay, Inc.,
864 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....5, 28, 30

Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc. v. Cole,
573 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....16

Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Gustinger,
390 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....24, 43, 44, 45

Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Petty,
44 So. 3d 1191 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....*passim*

Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc. v. Soto,
979 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)..... *passim*

<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Lexow</i> , 602 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1992)	12
<i>Ivey v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 774 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2000)	13
<i>Jones v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 908 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 2005)	14, 37, 43
<i>Kuvin, Klingensmith & Lewis, P. A. v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 371 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	15
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Lecks</i> , 165 So. 50 (Fla. 1935)	13
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Monsees</i> , 188 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966).....	12
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. McCaskill</i> , 170 So. 579 (Fla. 1936)	13
<i>Pendas v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc'y of U.S.</i> , 176 So. 104 (Fla. 1937)	12
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Palma</i> , 629 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 1993)	10-11,
<i>Tillis v. Liverpool & London & Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 35 So. 171 (Fla. 1903)	11
<i>Travelers Indem. Ins. Co. of Ill. V. Meadows MRI, LLP</i> , 900 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	12
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	10
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975)	14
<i>Wollard v. Lloyd's & Cos. Of Lloyd's</i> , 439 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1983)	13, 35

<i>Zinke-Smith, Inc. v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 304 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974).....	44-45, 46
--	-----------

STATUTES AND RULES

§ 625.08, Fla. Stat.	12
§ 627.0127, Fla. Stat.	12
§ 627.428, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 631.50, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	14
§ 631.51, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	14, 38, 45
§ 631.53, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	14, 34
§ 631.54(3), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 631.55, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	15, 16
§ 631.56, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	16
§ 631.57, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	2, 4, 15, 27, 37, 44-45
§ 631.70, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

LAWS AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Ch. 59-205, Laws of Fla.	12, 36
Ch. 70-20, Laws of Fla.....	4, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19
Ch. 77-227, Laws of Fla.	14, 25, 26, 27
Ch. 4173, Laws of Fla. (1893)	12

OTHER AUTHORITES

Charles Friend, <i>Insolvent Insurance Companies</i> , 45 Fla. B.J. 183 (April 1971).....	17, 39
Property and Casualty Insurance Guaranty Association Model Act § 5.H (2010).....	19, 20, 21, 22
1970 Committee Activity Report, Senate Committee on Insurance	18
Senate, Commerce Committee, Staff Analysis and Economic Statement, SB 500, at 2 (April 26 & 27, 1977)	26, 27, 44
State Post-Assessment Insurance Guaranty Association Model Bill (1970), 1970-4 NAIC Proc. 251	16, 18, 19-20, 35
